Proportion of marketable grade 38% 37% Based on historical data for pearl grade over the last 12 months.

Discount rate 20% 20% Based on analysis of comparable primary producers.

Mortality Historical Historical Based on historical harvest mortality rates.

Average unseeded oyster value $1.76 $1.69 Based on historical independent valuation.

Costs to complete $0.69 $0.53 Based on historical averages of costs to complete and sell pearls per momme.

 -

 200,000

 400,000

 600,000

 800,000

 1,000,000

 1,200,000

 1,400,000

 1,600,000

 1,800,000

2022 2021

BIOLOGICAL ASSETS

Juvenile and mature oysters Nucleated oysters

 520,000

 540,000

 560,000

 580,000

 600,000

 620,000

 640,000

2022 2021

PEARLS HARVESTED

Pearls Harvested

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

36  |  ATLAS PEARLS  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2022

4.2 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - OYSTERS

The following tables summarise the potential impact of changes in the key non-production related variables on the oyster valuation:

AVERAGE SELLING PRICE (¥/MOMME)

-10%
¥10,125 (SELLABLE GRADE)

¥1,166 (COMMERCIAL GRADE)

NO CHANGE
¥11,250 (SELLABLE GRADE)

¥1,295 (COMMERCIAL GRADE)

+10%
¥12,375 (SELLABLE GRADE)

¥1,425 (COMMERCIAL GRADE)

DISCOUNT RATE PROFIT $ PROFIT $ PROFIT $

22% (2,799,709) (243,948) 2,311,714

20% (2,604,204) - 2,604,204

18% (2,401,164) 253,617 2,908,398

AVERAGE SELLING PRICE (¥/MOMME)

-10%
¥10,125 (SELLABLE GRADE)

¥1,166 (COMMERCIAL GRADE)

NO CHANGE
¥11,250 (SELLABLE GRADE)

¥1,295 (COMMERCIAL GRADE)

+10%
¥12,375 (SELLABLE GRADE)

¥1,425 (COMMERCIAL GRADE)

FX RATE PROFIT $ PROFIT $ PROFIT $

¥103.17 (4,893,814) (2,544,011) (194,208)

¥93.79 (2,604,204) - 2,604,204

¥84.41 241,643 3,162,052 6,082,461

SELLABLE %

-10%
34% (SELLABLE %)

26% (COMMERCIAL %)

NO CHANGE
38% (SELLABLE %)

29% (COMMERCIAL %)

+10%
42% (SELLABLE %)

32% (COMMERCIAL %)

AV. WEIGHT PROFIT $ PROFIT $ PROFIT $

0.47 322,016 2,604,204 4,899,292

0.43 (2,074,716) - 2,077,353

0.39 (4,411,490) (2,539,010) (664,156)

5. Expenses

5.1 ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES

2022
$

2021
$

Salaries and wages 3,501,850 2,808,960

Depreciation property, plant and equipment 154,536 212,005

Amortisation of intangible asset 86,262 25,187

Amortisation of right-of-use asset 71,460 235,979

Occupancy costs 67,920 110,990

Compliance and accounting 395,130 426,301

Travel 224,288 120,605

Other 499,538 601,427

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES 5,000,982 4,541,454

5.2 FINANCE COSTS

2022
$

2021
$

Interest and finance charges payable 231,747 417,298

Interest from lease liabilities 18,095 28,538

TOTAL FINANCE COSTS 249,842 445,836

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

ANNUAL REPORT 2022  |  ATLAS PEARLS  |  37

5.3 OTHER EXPENSES

2022
$

2021
$

Loss on foreign exchange 786,075 756,042

Provision for employee entitlements 226,175 181,848

Share option expense (refer to note 24) 78,430 (132)

Other 375,133 54,810

TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 1,465,813 992,568

6. Earnings profit/(loss) per share

2022
$

2021
$

Basic earnings/(loss) per share (cents per share) 1.08 1.58

Diluted earnings per share (cents per share) 1.08 1.58

6.1 EARNINGS RECONCILIATION

2022
$

2021
$

Net profit/(loss) used for basic earnings 4,591,551 6,719,924

2022
$

2021
$

Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period used for calculation of basic earnings per share 424,809,620 424,809,620

Adjustments for calculation of diluted earnings per share 18,758,055 -

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF POTENTIAL ORDINARY SHARES OUTSTANDING DURING THE YEAR USED
FOR CALCULATION OF DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE 443,567,675 424,809,620

Diluted earnings per share is calculated after taking into consideration all options and any other securities that were on issue that remain unconverted
at 30 June 2022 as potential ordinary shares which may have a dilutive effect on the profit of the Group.

Ordinary shares issued to employees under the Employee Share Plan are considered to be potential ordinary shares and have been included in the
determination of diluted earnings per share to the extent that they are dilutive.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICY

Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is determined by dividing net profit after income tax attributable to members of the Company, excluding any costs